
**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

No. 6
September Term, 2003

DEBORAH FRASE,
Appellant,

v.

CYNTHIA BARNHART, *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals
(On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Caroline County)

Brief of Appellant Deborah Frase

Stephen H. Sachs
Of Counsel
Wilmer, Cutler & Pickering
100 Light Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 986-2800

Debra Gardner
Wendy N. Hess
Public Justice Center
500 E. Lexington Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 625-9409

Deborah Thompson Eisenberg
Brown, Goldstein & Levy, LLP
120 East Baltimore Street
Suite 1700
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 962-1030

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO RECUSE
MASTER ASPARAGUS 14

 A. Recusal Was Mandatory Under Rule 16-814, Canon 3C(1)(a) and (b)..... 14

 1. Master Asparagus had extrajudicial, personal knowledge..... 14

 2. This case was the same “matter in controversy.” 15

 B. Recusal Was Required Because Master Asparagus’s Impartiality
 Might Reasonably Be Questioned 17

II. THE COURT ERRED BY IMPOSING CONDITIONS ON MS. FRASE’S
CUSTODY OF BRETT MICHAEL 19

 A. The Visitation Order Imposed on Ms. Frase’s Custody
 Violates Her Right to Raise Her Son Without Undue Influence..... 20

 1. The court’s award of third-party visitation was improper 21

 2. Sibling visitation that conflicted with Ms. Frase’s
 preferences for such visitation was improper..... 24

 B. The Court Erred in Forcing Ms. Frase to Continue to Litigate
 this Case After She Was Awarded Custody by the Court. 27

III. THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPOINT COUNSEL TO REPRESENT MS. FRASE.	29
A. Ms. Frase Was Unable to Represent Herself Effectively.....	29
B. Articles 5, 19 and 24 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights Require the Appointment of Counsel for Ms. Frase.	32
1. Ms. Frase has the right to counsel under Article 5.....	33
a. 11 Hen. 7, c. 12 guaranteed indigent civil plaintiffs a right to counsel.	34
b. 11 Hen. 7, c. 12 was incorporated into Maryland law under Article 5.....	36
c. 11 Hen. 7, c. 12 is applicable to contemporary circumstances ...	39
d. 11 Hen. 7, c. 12 has not been revised, amended or repealed	41
2. Ms. Frase has the right to counsel under Article 19.....	42
a. Article 19 derives from Magna Carta’s broad guarantees of equal access to justice.	43
b. Article 19's guarantee of equal justice is meaningless without the right to counsel for the indigent	46
3. Ms. Frase had a right to counsel under Article 24.	51
a. Fundamental fairness requires the appointment of counsel for Ms. Frase	51
b. <i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> does not control Ms. Frase’s right to counsel under Article 24.....	53
c. Even under <i>Lassiter</i> , Ms. Frase had the right to	

appointed counsel.....	55
C. Conclusions and Considerations Regarding the Right to Counsel.....	57
CONCLUSION	60
Appendix I.....	App. 1
Appendix II.....	App. 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Cas. & Surety Co. v. Berry</i> , 669 So. 2d 56 (Miss. 1996).....	18
<i>Airey v. Ireland</i> , 2 Eur. H.R. Rep. 305 (1979)	53
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	47
<i>Allen v. Div. of Child Support Enforcement</i> , 575 A.2d 1176 (Del. 1990)	56
<i>Attorney General v. Johnson</i> , 282 Md. 274, 385 A.2d 57 (1978).....	47
<i>Attorney General v. Waldron</i> , 289 Md. 683, 426 A.2d 929 (1981)	55
<i>B.L.E. v. Elmore</i> , 723 S.W. 2d 917 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987)	56
<i>Bauer v. McClure</i> , 549 N.E.2d 392 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990)	56
<i>Beckman v. Boggs</i> , 337 Md. 688, 655 A.2d 901 (1995)	22-23
<i>Berrain v. Katzen</i> , 331 Md. 693, 629 A.2d 707 (1992).....	38, 39
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942).....	54
<i>Boswell v. Boswell</i> , 352 Md. 204, 721 A.2d 662 (1998).....	19, 56
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 321 Md. 69, 581 A.2d 1 (1990).....	15
<i>Brewer v. Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife</i> , 2 P.3d 418 (Or. App. 2000)	47
<i>Brice v. Brice</i> , 133 Md. App. 302, 754 A.2d 1132 (2000).....	22
<i>Britton v. Meier</i> , 148 Md. App. 419, 812 A.2d 1082 (2002)	22
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Virginia</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964)	48
<i>Brown v. Housing Opportunities Comm’n of Montgomery County</i> , 350 Md. 570, 714 A.2d 197 (1997)	38, 48
<i>Bryant v. Thompson</i> , 922 P.2d 1219 (Or. 1996).....	43, 44, 45, 47
<i>Carroll v. Moore</i> , 423 N.W.2d 757 (Neb. 1988).....	56
<i>Cason v. State</i> , 140 Md. App. 379, 780 A.2d 466 (2001).....	17
<i>City of Baltimore v. Sitnick</i> , 254 Md. 303, 255 A.2d 376 (1969)	42

<i>Coates v. State</i> , 180 Md. 502, 25 A.2d 676 (1942).....	52
<i>Consol. Real Est. & Fire Ins. Co. v. Cashow</i> , 41 Md. 59 (1874).....	38
<i>Corra v. Coll</i> , 451 A.2d 480 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982).....	56
<i>Craftsman Builder’s Suppy v. Butler Mfg. Co.</i> , 974 P.2d 1194 (Utah 1999).....	44, 45
<i>Crisfield v. Storr</i> , 36 Md. 129 (1872).....	39
<i>Dashiell v. Attorney General</i> , 5 H. & J. 392, 403 (1822).....	37, 38
<i>Deckard v. State of Maryland</i> , 38 Md. 186 (1873)	38-39
<i>Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs. v. Paillet</i> , 16 P.3d 962 (Kan. 2001)	22
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 358 Md. 113, 747 A.2d 617 (2000).....	46
<i>Domingues v. Johnson</i> , 323 Md. 486, 593 A.2d 1133 (1991).....	10
<i>Dua v. Comcast Cable</i> , 370 Md. 604, 805 A.2d 1061 (2002).....	54-55
<i>Ellis v. Ellis</i> , 19 Md. App. 361, 311 A.2d 428 (1973).....	10
<i>Emilye v. Ebrahim</i> , 9 Cal. App. 4 th 1965 (1992).....	56
<i>Estep v. Morris</i> , 38 Md. 417 (1873).....	38
<i>Fairbanks v. McCarter</i> , 330 Md. 39, 622 A.2d 121 (1993).....	22, 26
<i>Frankel v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 361 Md. 298, 761 A.2d 324 (2000)	55
<i>Garramone v. Romo</i> , 94 F.3d 1446 (10th Cir. 1996).....	56
<i>Gestl v. Frederick</i> , 133 Md. App. 216, 754 A.2d 1087 (2000).....	20, 22
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	48, 49, 54
<i>Gladden v. State of Maryland</i> , 273 Md. 383, 330 A.2d 176 (1974)	37
<i>Glidden v. Conley</i> , 820 A.2d 197 (Vt. 2003).....	22
<i>Gooslin v. Maryland</i> , 132 Md. App. 290, 752 A.2d 642 (2000).....	47
<i>Gough v. Pratt</i> , 9 Md. 526 (1856).....	39
<i>Hill v. Fitzgerald</i> , 304 Md. 689, 501 A.2d 27 (1985)	46

<i>Hitchcock v. State of Maryland</i> , 213 Md. 273, 131 A.2d 714 (1957)	42
<i>In re Adoption/Guardianship Nos. J9610436 & J9711031</i> , 368 Md. 666, 796 A.2d 778 (2002)	19
<i>In re Cobbett</i> , 27 L.J. Exch. 199 (1845)	35
<i>In re Don Mc.</i> , 344 Md. 194, 686 A.2d 269 (1996)	29
<i>In re Tamara R.</i> , 136 Md. App. 236, 764 A.2d 844 (2002)	25
<i>In re Turney</i> , 311 Md. 246, 533 A.2d 916 (1987)	17
<i>In re Yves</i> , 2003 Md. LEXIS 152, 819 A.2d 1030 (2003).....	19, 56
<i>Irby v. State</i> , 66 Md. App. 580, 505 A.2d 552 (1986).....	7
<i>Jefferson-El v. State</i> , 330 Md. 99, 622 A.2d 737 (1993).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Maryland State Police</i> , 331 Md. 285, 628 A.2d 162 (1993).....	46
<i>Joni B. v. Wisconsin</i> , 549 N.W.2d 411 (Wis. 1996).....	56
<i>Kennedy v. Wood</i> , 439 N.E.2d 1367 (Ind. Ct. App. 1982).....	56
<i>Kilmer v. Hui Chan Mun</i> , 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. 2000)	47
<i>Knott v. Knott</i> , 146 Md. App. 232, 806 A.2d 768 (2002)	28
<i>Kramer v. Bally’s Park Place, Inc.</i> , 311 Md. 387, 535 A.2d 466 (1988).	38, 39, 40
<i>LaFontaine v. Wilson</i> , 185 Md. 673, 679, 45 A.2d 729, 732 (1946)	38
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	53, 54, 57
<i>Lavertue v. Niman</i> , 493 A.2d 213 (Conn. 1985)	56
<i>LeCroy v. Hanlon</i> , 713 S.W.2d 335 (Tex. 1986)	47
<i>Maner v. Stephenson</i> , 342 Md. 461, 677 A.2d 560 (1996)	22, 26, 28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	54
<i>McClary v. Follett</i> , 266 MD 436, 174 A.2d 66 (1961)	27
<i>McCready v. McCready</i> , 323 Md. 476, 593 A.2d 1128 (1991)	28

<i>Meech v. Hillhaven West, Inc.</i> , 776 P.2d 488 (Mont. 1989)	43, 47
<i>Meltzer v. C. Buck LeCraw & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 954 (1971).....	51
<i>Meyer v Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	19
<i>Miller v. Bosley</i> , 113 Md. App. 381, 688 A.2d 45 (1997).....	10, 24
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1997).....	27
<i>Moxley v. Acker</i> , 294 Md. 47, 447 A.2d 857 (1982).....	38, 39
<i>Murray v. Murray</i> , 73 A.D.2d 1015 (N.Y. 1980).....	18
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	19
<i>Paro v. Longwood Hospital</i> , 369 N.E.2d 985 (Mass. 1977).....	47
<i>Philipe v. Baker</i> , 171 Eng. Rep. 1305 (Nisi Prius 1824).....	36
<i>Pickett v. Noba, Inc.</i> , 122 Md. App. 566, 714 A.2d 212 (1998)	48
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	19
<i>Piselli v. 75th St. Med.</i> , 371 Md. 188, 808 A.2d 508 (2002).....	46
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 284 Md. 309, 396 A.2d 1054 (1979).....	40
<i>Porterfield v. Mascari II, Inc.</i> , No. 14, 2003 Md. LEXIS 245 (Md. May 8, 2003)	41
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	49, 54
<i>Prince v Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	19
<i>Punsley v. Ho</i> , 105 Cal. Rptr. 2d 139 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	22
<i>Rivers v. Cox-Rivers</i> , 788 A.2d 320 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2002).....	18
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	27
<i>Ross v. Hoffman</i> , 280 Md. 172, 372 A.2d 582 (1977).....	23
<i>Roth v. Weston</i> , 789 A.2d 431 (Conn. 2002).....	22
<i>Rutherford v. Rutherford</i> , 296 Md. 347, 464 A.2d 228 (1983).....	52, 53

<i>Sanner v. Trustees of the Sheppard & Enoch Pratt Hosp.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 138 (D. Md. 1968).....	43
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001).....	22
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	19
<i>Sharp v. Howard County</i> , 327 Md. 17, 607 A.2d 545 (1992).....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Shurupoff v. Vockroth</i> , 372 Md. 639, 814 A.2d 543 (2003).....	19, 21
<i>Sites v. State</i> , 300 Md. 702, 481 A.2d 192 (1984).....	52, 53
<i>Smothers v. Gresham Transfer, Inc.</i> , 23 P.3d 333 (Or. 2001).....	43, 44
<i>South Carolina Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Vanderhorst</i> , 340 S.E.2d 149 (S.C. 1986).....	55
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	19
<i>State of Maryland v. Buchanan</i> , 5 H. & J. 317 (1821).....	33, 39
<i>State of Maryland v. North</i> , 356 Md. 308, 739 A.2d 33 (1999).....	41, 42
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 287 Md. 491, 413 A.2d 557 (1980).....	52
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , 284 Md. 152, 395 A.2d 475 (1978)	52
<i>State v. Renshaw</i> , 276 Md. 259, 347 A.2d 219 (1975).....	52
<i>Surratt v. Prince George’s County</i> , 320 Md. 439, 578 A.2d 745 (1990).....	14, 18
<i>Tretick v. Layman</i> , 95 Md. App. 62, 619 A.2d 201 (1993).....	40, 48
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	passim
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 946 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Wait v. Farthing</i> , 84 Eng. Rep. 237 (K.B. 1668)	36
<i>Wallop v. Warburton</i> , 30 Eng. Rep. 189 (Ch. 1795).....	36
<i>Whiting-Turner Contracting v. Coupurd</i> , 304 Md. 340, 449 A.2d 178 (1985)	46-47
<i>Wickham v. Byrne</i> , 769 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002)	22
<i>Williams v. The Village of Port Chester</i> , 72 A.D. 505 (N.Y. 1902).....	47

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	19
<i>Wolinski v. Browneller</i> , 115 Md. App. 285, 693 A.2d 30 (1997).	24, 26
<i>Zetty v. Piatt</i> , 365 Md. 141, 776 A.2d 631 (2001)	53

Constitutional Provisions

Magna Carta Chapter 40.....	43
Md. Decl. Rts. art. 5	passim
Md. Decl Rts. art. 19.....	passim
Md. Decl. Rts. art. 24.....	passim
U.S. Const., Fourteenth Amendment.....	54

Statutes

11 Hen. 7, c. 12.....	passim
Maryland Legal Services Corporation Act, Md. Ann. Code, art. 10, § 45B.....	41, 42, 57
Md Ann. Code, art. 10, § 45G(e).....	58
Md. Code Ann, Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 1-501 (2000).....	57
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-813.....	27, 41
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-817.....	27
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-819.....	27
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-821.....	41
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-823(h)(i)	27
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-823(h)(iii).....	27
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 12-303(3)(x)	13
Md. Code Ann., Est. & Trusts § 13-705(d).....	41
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 5-323.....	41

Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law, § 5-525.2.....	25
Statute Law Revision and Civil Procedure Act, 46 & 47 Vict. c. 49 (1883)	37
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.10.160(3).....	20

Rules

Md. Rule Prof. Conduct 6.2.....	57
Rule 5-201	7
Rule 8-131(a).....	29
Rule 8-602(e)(1)(C).....	14
Rule 9-208(1).....	13
Rule 16-814	1, 14, 15, 17

Treatises

William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	35, 37, 45, 46
Edward Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1671)	44, 45, 46
The Practical Register in Chancery (London, J. Nutt 1714)	36
1 George William Sanders, <i>Orders of the High Court of Chancery (London, A. Maxwell & Son 1845)</i>	36

Other Authorities

Suzanne L. Abram, <i>Problems of Contemporaneous Construction in State Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 38 Brandeis L.J. 613 (2000).....	45
Julian J. Alexander, <i>British Statutes in Force in Maryland According to the Report Thereof Made to the General Assembly by the Late Chancellor Kilty</i> (2d ed. 1912)	35, 36
J.H. Baker, <i>An Introduction to English Legal History</i> (2d ed. 1979).....	34
Simran Bindra, <i>Public Civil Defenders: A Right to Counsel for Indigent Civil Defendants</i> , 10 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y 1 (2003)	50
William L. Dick, Jr., <i>Note: The Right to Appointed Counsel for Indigent Civil Litigants: the Demands of Due Process</i> , 30 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 627 (1989)	50

Daniel Dulany, <i>The Right of Inhabitants of Maryland to the Benefit of the English Laws</i> (1728)	45
Jack B. Harrison, <i>How Open Is Open? The Development of the Public Access Doctrine Under State Open Court Provisions</i> , 60 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1307 (1992).	44
Jonathan M. Hoffman, <i>By the Course of the Law: The Origins of the Open Courts Clause of State Constitutions</i> , 74 Or. L. Rev. 1279 (1995).....	44
A. E. Dick Howard, <i>Magna Carta: Text and Commentary</i> (1964).....	43, 44
Earl Johnson, Jr., <i>Equal Access to Justice: Comparing Access to Justice in the United States and Other Industrial Democracies</i> , 24 Fordham Int'l L.J. 83 (2000).....	50
Earl Johnson, Jr., <i>Thrown to the Lions: A Plea for a Constitutional Right to Counsel for Low-Income Civil Litigants</i> , Bar Leader (Sept./Oct. 1976).....	48
Earl Johnson, Jr., <i>Toward Equal Justice: Where the United States Stands Two Decades Later</i> , 5 Md. J. of Contemp. Legal Issues 199 (1994).....	53
William Kilty, <i>Introduction to A Report of All such English Statutes as Existed at the Time of the First Emigration of the People of Maryland, and which by Experience Have Been Found Applicable to Their Local and Other Circumstances</i> (Annapolis, Jehu Chandler 1811).....	36-37, 38
John MacArthur Maguire, <i>Poverty and Civil Litigation</i> , 36 Harv. L. Rev. 361 (1923).....	34, 35, 36, 37
John Mahoney, <i>Green Forms and Legal Aid Offices: A History of Publicly Funded Legal Services in Britain and the United States</i> , 17 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 223 (1998)....	38
<i>The Maryland Judicial Commission on Pro Bono: Report and Recommendations</i> (Mar. 2000)	47
Maryland Legal Services Corporation, <i>Action Plan for Legal Services to Maryland's Poor</i> (Jan. 1987)	50
William S. McKechnie, <i>The Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> (2d ed. 1914).....	44, 46
Michael Millemann, <i>Mandatory Pro Bono in Civil Cases: A Partial Answer to the Right Question</i> , 49 Md. L. Rev. 18 (1990).....	51

Jane C. Murphy, <i>Engaging with the State: The Growing Reliance on Lawyers and Judges to Protect Battered Women</i> , 11 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & Law 101 (2002).....	50
Seton Pollock, <i>Legal Aid—The First 25 Years</i> (1975).....	38
Proceedings of the Maryland Court of Appeals, 1695–1729 (Carroll T. Bond, ed. 1933)	37
Andrew Scherer, <i>Gideon’s Shelter: The Need to Recognize a Right to Counsel for Indigent Defendants in Eviction Proceedings</i> , 23 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 557 (1988)	50-51
Carroll Seron, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Impact of Legal Counsel on Outcomes for Poor Tenants in New York City’s Housing Court: Results of a Randomized Experiment</i> , 35 Law & Soc’y Rev. 419 (2001)	50
Bernard C. Steiner, <i>The Adoption of English Law in Maryland</i> , 8 Yale L.J. 353 (1899). 33	
Robert W. Sweet, <i>Civil Gideon and Confidence in a Just Society</i> , 17 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 503 (1998).....	51
<i>What Is Access to Justice? Identifying the Unmet Legal Needs of the Poor</i> , 24 Fordham Int’l L.J. 187 (2000).....	50
